As at
March 31, 2024

Rs.
Present Value of Obligation as at
the beginning 4.30   0.83
Current Service Cost 2.17   1.88
Interest Expense or Cost 0.31   0.06
Re-measurement (or Actuarial) (gain) / loss :   0.93   1.53
Past Service Cost -   -
Benefits Paid -   -
Present Value of Obligation as at the end of the year   7.70   4.30

C. Actuarial Assumptions

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
Rs.

 As at
March 31, 2024

Rs.
Discount Rate  6.70% p.a.  7.20% p.a.
Expected rate of salary increase

 4.75% p.a.  4.75% p.a.

Expected Return on Plan Assets
 Not Applicable  Not Applicable

Mortality  Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(2012-14) Table

 Indian Assured
Lives Mortality
(2012-14) Table

Retirement Age  60 Years  60 Years

D. Sensitivity Analysis

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 0.5%)
(% change compared to base due
to sensitivity)

8.06   7.37 4.51   4.09

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 0.5%)
(% change compared to base due
to sensitivity)

7.27   7.91 4.02   4.38

Attrition Rate (W.R. x 90% / W.R.
x 110%)
(% change compared to base due
to sensitivity)

7.68   7.73 4.29   4.29

E. Maturity Profile of Project Benefit Obligation

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2025
Rs.

 As at
March 31, 2024

Rs.
Weighted average duration
(based on discounted cash flows)  9.32 years  9.88 years

Particulars
 Year Ended March 31, 2025  Year Ended March 31, 2024

YASONS CHEMEX CARE LIMITED

Notes Standalone to financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2025
E. Characteristics of defined benefit plans and risks associated with them:

(i) Actuarial Risk:

(ii) Investment Risk:

(iii) Liquity Risk:

(iv) Market Risk:

(v) Legislative Risk:

36

COST FVTPL FVTOCI
 Amortised

Cost
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial Assets

Non Current Investments 814.97 -   814.97   -   -   814.97   814.97

Non Current Financial Assets 23.20   23.20   -   -   23.20   23.20

Trade Receivables -   -   2,718.89   2,718.89   -   -   2,718.89   2,718.89

Cash and Cash Equivalents -   -   10.01   10.01   -   -   10.01   10.01
Bank Balance other than Cash and
Cash Equivalents 105.08   105.08   105.08   105.08

Total Financial Assets 814.97 0.00 0.00 2857.19 3672.16 -   -   3672.16 3672.16

Financial Liabilities

Non-Current Borrowings -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Current Borrowings 608.94   608.94   -   -   608.94   608.94

Trade Payables -   -   369.87   369.87   -   -   369.87   369.87

Total Financial Liabilties -   -   978.81   978.81   -   -   978.81   978.81

COST FVTPL FVTOCI
 Amortised

Cost
Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial Assets

Non Current Investments 724.88   -   -   -   724.88   -   -   724.88   724.88

Non Current Financial Assets 42.35   42.35   -   -   42.35   42.35

Trade Receivables -   -   2,609.24   2,609.24   -   -   2,609.24   2,609.24

Cash and Cash Equivalents -   -   15.47   15.47   -   -   15.47   15.47

Total Financial Assets 724.88   -   -   2,667.07   3,391.95   -   -   3,391.95   3,391.95

Financial Liabilities

Non-Current Borrowings -   -   42.08   42.08   -   -   42.08   42.08

Current Borrowings 433.11   433.11   -   -   433.11   433.11

Carrying Amount

As at
March 31 , 2025

 Fair Value
(only those items which are recognised at FVTPL / FVTOCI)

Legislative risk is the risk of increase in the plan liabilities or reduction in the plan assets due to change in the legislation/regulation. The government may amend the
Payment of Gratuity Act thus requiring the companies to pay higher benefits to the employees. This will directly affect the present value of the Defined Benefit
Obligation and the same will have to be recognized immediately in the year when any such amendment is effective.

Valuation of defined benefit plan are performed on certain basic set of pre-determined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary over time. Thus,

[…]

price of market risk-sensitive instruments as a result of such adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is
attributable to all market risk-sensitive financial instruments, all foreign currency receivables and payables and all
short term and long-term debt. The Group is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk,
interest rate risk and commodity risk.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group donot have any currency risk during both the years as the Group didnot enter into any transaction which is
incurred in foreign currency. All transactions are in Indian Rupees only.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The
below sensitivity does not include the impact of interest rate swap contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars

Total
For details of the Group’s Non-current borrowings and Current borrowings , refer to Note of 16 and 18 these financial
statement.

Non Current  Borrowings
Current Borrowings

YASONS CHEMEX CARE LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2025

Year Ended
March 31, 2025

Rs.

Year Ended
March 31, 2024

Rs.

(5.58)   (4.26)
5.58 4.26

Particulars

50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by
50bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by

YASONS CHEMEX CARE LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2025

c) Price Risk

37

Particulars
Year Ended

March 31, 2025
Rs.

Year Ended
March 31, 2024

Rs.

-   -

-   -

-   -

-   -

-   -

-   -

-   -

38 Capital Management:
The Group’s capital management is intended to maximise the return to shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders for meeting the long-term and short-term goals of the Group; and reduce the cost of capital through the